
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING 
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 
CAWANGAN PERAK 

KAMPUS SERI ISKANDAR 

INTERGRATED FINAL PROJECT (BSR330) 

CASE STUDY: 
Ministry of Agriculture and Agro Based Industry (Wisma Tani, Putrajaya) 

PREPARED BY: 

SHAZMAN AMIRUL BIN SHAMSURI 2014390723 
AHMAD HAFIZ BIN AHMAD LATFI 2014109547 
NURUL NADIAH BINTI ZAHARI  2014580763 
NIKE NATASHA NAJUWA BINTI MUNAJID 2014182157 
NURUL NUR ATIKAAH BINTI ZULKAFLI 2014525889 

DIPLOMA IN BUILDING SURVEYING 

SEMESTER 
DECEMBER 2016 – MARCH 2017 

http://rds.yahoo.com/_ylt=A0S020wxy1VKt1gA2gCJzbkF;_ylu=X3oDMTBxNGR2bWdjBHBvcwM3BHNlYwNzcgR2dGlkA0kxMTBfMTMx/SIG=1guuh91hm/EXP=1247222961/**http%3A/images.search.yahoo.com/images/view%3Fback=http%253A%252F%252Fimages.search.yahoo.com%252Fsearch%252Fimages%253Fp%253DLOGO%252BUITM%2526ei%253DUTF-8%2526fr%253Dyfp-t-501%26w=280%26h=345%26imgurl=img54.photobucket.com%252Falbums%252Fv165%252Ffizdane%252Flogo%252Fipt%252FUITM.jpg%26rurl=http%253A%252F%252Fwww.putera.com%252Ftanya%252Flofiversion%252Findex.php%252Ft1189.html%26size=49k%26name=UITM%2Bjpg%26p=LOGO%2BUITM%26oid=389206a46e3d06e0%26fr2=%26no=7%26tt=77%26sigr=11sl948q6%26sigi=11re8dbif%26sigb=12ea29pqd


ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Integrated final project has teach us how to make an excellent report of Kementerian 

Pertanian, dan Industri Asas Tani, Wisma Tani building. Special thanks to our supervisor Puan 

Nadirah  Binti Ahzahar which is already guide us since the first day of this report has been 

made until the last day of submission. Our supervisor already thought us so many thing to finish 

this assignment. Also, special thanks to our lecturer who has been teach us about this subject 

Sr. Mohd Norfaisal Bin Baharuddin. 

Also, special thanks to Kementerian Pertanian, dan Industri Asas Tani, Wisma Tani. 

Building located at Precint 3, Putrajaya for giving us opportunity to used their building for our 

final project report. Person in charge at this building is En. Khairul Anwar Head of 

Maintenance in Wisma Tani and also the KCJ Engineering Operator Manager Encik Mohd 

Shahyuti bin Jamil. Not forget also to all the KCJ Engineering staff who accompany us during 

the session. 

Thanks to our friends and family for support and give an advice to finish this final 

project report. They have helped us in many ways such us giving us guideline and information 

how to create an excellent report. 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

NO ITEM PAGE 

1 DECLARATION BY STUDENTS AND SV 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLE 

LIST OF CHART 

LIST OF PHOTO 

LIST OF FIGURE 

ABSTRACT 

i 

ii 

iii - vii 

viii - x 

xi 

xii - xix 

xx 

xxi 

2 CHAPTER 1.0 THE DETAIL OF PROPERTY 

1.1 Introduction  

1.2 Building Background 

1.3 Project Brief 

1.4 Key Plan & Location Plan 

1.5 Building Elevation 

1.6 Adjacent Building 

1.7 List Of Major Occupants / Tenants 

1.7.1 RISM Terms 

1.7.2 List of Tenant 

1.7.3 List Of Space 

1.8 Facilities And Building Services 

1.9 Summary 

1 

2 

3 

4 – 7 

8 – 9 

10 -11 

12 

12 – 14 

15 – 16 

17 -51 

52 – 56 

57 

3 CHAPTER 2.0 ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE 

MANAGEMENT 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Organizaton Objectives 

      2.2.1 Vision And Mission Of The Maintenance 

Management  

      2.2.2 The Functions Of The Ministry Of Agriculture And    

Agro-Based Industries In Malaysia (Wisma Tani) 

58 - 59 

60 

60 

60 

60 

61 – 65 



viii 

LIST OF TABLE 

NO NO OF TABLE PAGE 

1. CHAPTER 1 

Table 1.3.1     Detail of project brief 

Table 1.7.2.1   List of tenant 

Table 1.7.3.1   List of space floor 17 

Table 1.7.3.2   List of space floor 16 

Table 1.7.3.3   List of space floor 15 

Table 1.7.3.4   List of space floor 14 

Table 1.7.3.5   List of space floor  13 

Table 1.7.3.6   List of space floor 12 

Table 1.7.3.7   List of space floor 11 

Table 1.7.3.8   List of space floor 10 

Table 1.7.3.9   List of space floor 9 

Table 1.7.3.10 List of space floor 8 

Table 1.7.3.11 List of space floor 7 

Table 1.7.3.12 List of space floor 6 

Table 1.7.3.13 List of space floor 5 

Table 1.7.3.14 List of space floor 4 

Table 1.7.3.15 List of space floor 3 

Table 1.7.3.16 List of space floor 2 

Table 1.7.3.17 List of space floor 1 

Table 1.7.3.18 List of space ground floor  

Table 1.7.3.19 List of space basement 1 

Table 1.7.3.20 List of space basement 2 

Table 1.7.3.21 List of space basement 3 

Table 1.8.1  List of facilities / building services  

 

3 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

31 

33 

35 

36 

38 

39 

41 

43 

45 

46 

47 

50 

51 

51 

56 

2. CHAPTER 2 

Table 2.4.1.1 Scope of Work based on position 

Table 2.4.2.1 Scope of Maintenance Work 

 

72 

76 

3. CHAPTER 3  

82 



xxi 

ABSTRACT 

The purpose of this Financial Project BSR (330) is to make sure that were are apply 

what have been learn from the 1th semester until 5th semester. It was compulsory for us 

Building Survey student to carry out this report because it must need to compile the 

requirement and task before were are were graduate. By doing this project were are require to 

know about all information of this Wisma Tani Building from substructure until the super 

structure.  

The case study that we are choose are Wisma Tani building which is owned by the 

Kementerian Pertanian Dan Industri Asas Tani. The Wisma Tani building is located at Presint 

3, Putrajaya. The Wisma Tani building. The Wisma Tani building is adjacent to Wisma 

Sumber Asli , Menara Prisma , Car park and Kompleks Islam Antarabangsa Jakim.  

The ‘Wisma Tani’ has 17 storey tower of glass and aluminium facades and passive 

solar devices are architecturally ‘light’ and distinct from its immediate neighbour – the stoic 

It was build with solid walls, punctuated windows and colonnaded front facade. The design 

of the building are mostly like leaf.  

This building also match the required needs from our lecturer Sr. Mohd Norfaisal Bin 

Baharuddin which is we found that the building match with the requirement for our 

assignment. Which is, Medium rise buildings , its had 17 levels , was built in 2003 and it also 

equipped with advanced technology with minimum 2 years operation.  

As the conclusion by doing this final project we gain more information and 

knowledge about the maintenance work and safety officer building. We are glad that we can 

make this final report till end. We hope that, the report which has been done by our group 

followed the requirement that needs by the lecturer. 


	Ministry of Agriculture and Agro Based Industry (Wisma Tani, Putrajaya)
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLE
	ABSTRACT
	1.1 INTRODUCTION AND COMPANY/ORGANIZATION BACKGROUND
	1.2 BUILDING BACKGROUND
	1.3 PROJECT BRIEF
	1.4 KEY PLAN & LOCATION PLAN
	1.5 BUILDING ELEVATION
	1.6 ADJACENT BUILDING
	1.7 LIST OF MAJOR OCCUPANTS / TENANTS
	1.8 FACILITIES AND BUILDING SERVICES
	1.9 SUMMARY

	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 ORGANIZATON OBJECTIVES
	2.3 ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE
	2.4 SCOPE & RESPONSIBILITY
	KEMENTERIAN PERTANIAN & INDUSTRI ASAS TANI78

	3.1 INTRODUCTION MAINTENANCE POLICY
	3.2 COMPANY/ORGANIZATION MAINTENANCE DIVISION VISION, MISSION & OBJECTIVES
	3.3 POLICY
	3.4 MAINTENANCE STANDARD & QUALITY STANDARD
	3.5 MAINTENANCE PLANNING
	3.6 MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME
	3.7 SUMMARY

	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 BUILDING DESIGN
	4.3 BUILDING ELEMENTS AND SPECIFICATION
	4.4 BUILDING SERVICES AND FACILITIES
	4.6 SPECIAL TECHNOLOGIES AND FEATURES

	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 SCOPE OF WORK A
	5.3 DETAILS OF PROPERTY AND TOOL EQUIPMENT
	5.4 ANALYSIS OF BUILDING DEFECTS
	5.5 SCHEDULE OF BUILDING CONDITION
	5.6 DEFECT SHEET
	5.7 DEFECT INDICATION PLAN
	5.8 COST ESTIMATION FOR REMEDIAL WORKS
	5.9 SUMMARY

	6.1 INTRODUCTION
	6.2 MAINTENANCE STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION
	6.4 SUMMARY

	7.1 INTRODUCTION
	7.2 TENANCY AGREEMENT
	7.3 BUILDING SERVICES CONTRACT
	7.5 SUMMARY

	8.1 INTRODUCTION
	8.2 FINANCIAL / MAINTENANCE BUDGET OBJECTIVES
	8.3 FINANCIAL / MAINTENANCE BUDGET
	8.4 Financial/ Maintenance Budget Forecast
	8.5 SUMMARY

	9.3 CONCLUSION
	10.1 REFERENCES

