

# DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN PERAK KAMPUS SERI ISKANDAR

#### **INTERGRATED FINAL PROJECT (BSR330)**

# CASE STUDY: Ministry of Agriculture and Agro Based Industry (Wisma Tani, Putrajaya)

#### PREPARED BY:

SHAZMAN AMIRUL BIN SHAMSURI	2014390723
AHMAD HAFIZ BIN AHMAD LATFI	2014109547
NURUL NADIAH BINTI ZAHARI	2014580763
NIKE NATASHA NAJUWA BINTI MUNAJID	2014182157
NURUL NUR ATIKAAH BINTI ZULKAFLI	2014525889

DIPLOMA IN BUILDING SURVEYING

SEMESTER DECEMBER 2016 – MARCH 2017

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Integrated final project has teach us how to make an excellent report of Kementerian Pertanian, dan Industri Asas Tani, Wisma Tani building. Special thanks to our supervisor Puan Nadirah Binti Ahzahar which is already guide us since the first day of this report has been made until the last day of submission. Our supervisor already thought us so many thing to finish this assignment. Also, special thanks to our lecturer who has been teach us about this subject Sr. Mohd Norfaisal Bin Baharuddin.

Also, special thanks to Kementerian Pertanian, dan Industri Asas Tani, Wisma Tani. Building located at Precint 3, Putrajaya for giving us opportunity to used their building for our final project report. Person in charge at this building is En. Khairul Anwar Head of Maintenance in Wisma Tani and also the KCJ Engineering Operator Manager Encik Mohd Shahyuti bin Jamil. Not forget also to all the KCJ Engineering staff who accompany us during the session.

Thanks to our friends and family for support and give an advice to finish this final project report. They have helped us in many ways such us giving us guideline and information how to create an excellent report.

## **TABLE OF CONTENT**

NO	ITEM	PAGE
1	DECLARATION BY STUDENTS AND SV	i
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii - vii
	LIST OF TABLE	viii - x
	LIST OF CHART	xi
	LIST OF PHOTO	xii - xix
	LIST OF FIGURE	XX
	ABSTRACT	xxi
2	CHAPTER 1.0 THE DETAIL OF PROPERTY	
	1.1 Introduction	1
	1.2 Building Background	2
	1.3 Project Brief	3
	1.4 Key Plan & Location Plan	4 – 7
	1.5 Building Elevation	8 – 9
	1.6 Adjacent Building	10 -11
	1.7 List Of Major Occupants / Tenants	12
	1.7.1 RISM Terms	12 – 14
	1.7.2 List of Tenant	15 – 16
	1.7.3 List Of Space	17 -51
	1.8 Facilities And Building Services	52 – 56
	1.9 Summary	57
3	CHAPTER 2.0 ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE	
	MANAGEMENT	58 - 59
	2.1 Introduction	60
	2.2 Organizaton Objectives	60
	2.2.1 Vision And Mission Of The Maintenance	60
	Management	
	2.2.2 The Functions Of The Ministry Of Agriculture And	60
	Agro-Based Industries In Malaysia (Wisma Tani)	
		61 – 65

### **LIST OF TABLE**

NO	NO OF TABLE	PAGE
1.	CHAPTER 1	
	Table 1.3.1 Detail of project brief	3
	Table 1.7.2.1 List of tenant	16
	Table 1.7.3.1 List of space floor 17	18
	Table 1.7.3.2 List of space floor 16	20
	Table 1.7.3.3 List of space floor 15	22
	Table 1.7.3.4 List of space floor 14	24
	Table 1.7.3.5 List of space floor 13	26
	Table 1.7.3.6 List of space floor 12	28
	Table 1.7.3.7 List of space floor 11	30
	Table 1.7.3.8 List of space floor 10	31
	Table 1.7.3.9 List of space floor 9	33
	Table 1.7.3.10 List of space floor 8	35
	Table 1.7.3.11 List of space floor 7	36
	Table 1.7.3.12 List of space floor 6	38
	Table 1.7.3.13 List of space floor 5	39
	Table 1.7.3.14 List of space floor 4	41
	Table 1.7.3.15 List of space floor 3	43
	Table 1.7.3.16 List of space floor 2	45
	Table 1.7.3.17 List of space floor 1	46
	Table 1.7.3.18 List of space ground floor	47
	Table 1.7.3.19 List of space basement 1	50
	Table 1.7.3.20 List of space basement 2	51
	Table 1.7.3.21 List of space basement 3	51
	Table 1.8.1 List of facilities / building services	56
2.	CHAPTER 2	
	Table 2.4.1.1 Scope of Work based on position	72
	Table 2.4.2.1 Scope of Maintenance Work	76
3.	CHAPTER 3	
		82

#### **ABSTRACT**

The purpose of this Financial Project BSR (330) is to make sure that were are apply what have been learn from the 1th semester until 5<sup>th</sup> semester. It was compulsory for us Building Survey student to carry out this report because it must need to compile the requirement and task before were are were graduate. By doing this project were are require to know about all information of this Wisma Tani Building from substructure until the super structure.

The case study that we are choose are Wisma Tani building which is owned by the Kementerian Pertanian Dan Industri Asas Tani. The Wisma Tani building is located at Presint 3, Putrajaya. The Wisma Tani building. The Wisma Tani building is adjacent to Wisma Sumber Asli, Menara Prisma, Car park and Kompleks Islam Antarabangsa Jakim.

The 'Wisma Tani' has 17 storey tower of glass and aluminium facades and passive solar devices are architecturally 'light' and distinct from its immediate neighbour – the stoic It was build with solid walls, punctuated windows and colonnaded front facade. The design of the building are mostly like leaf.

This building also match the required needs from our lecturer Sr. Mohd Norfaisal Bin Baharuddin which is we found that the building match with the requirement for our assignment. Which is, Medium rise buildings, its had 17 levels, was built in 2003 and it also equipped with advanced technology with minimum 2 years operation.

As the conclusion by doing this final project we gain more information and knowledge about the maintenance work and safety officer building. We are glad that we can make this final report till end. We hope that, the report which has been done by our group followed the requirement that needs by the lecturer.